Interest and fiscal charges on long-term debt 77,389   -   -   -

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 5,175,681   2,084,490   -   81,105

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES

Water and sewer 2,966,697   3,010,883   -   -

Stormwater utility 111,769   119,481   -   -

TOTAL BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES 3,078,466   3,130,364   -   -

TOTAL 8,254,147$   5,214,854$   -$   81,105$

General Revenues

   Taxes:

   Ad valorem

   Franchise fees

   Utility taxes

   Communication services tax

   Half-cent sales tax

   Local option gas tax

   Discretionary sales surtax - infrastructure

   Other taxes

   State revenue sharing

   Impact fees

   Investment income

   Miscellaneous

   Total general revenues

   Change in net assets

Net position - beginning of year - before restatement

Restatement - Note B

Net position - beginning of year - as restated

Net position - end of year

2013

22

2012

Net (Expense) Revenue and

Changes in Net Assets

Governmental Business-type (Restated)

Activities Activities Total Total

(1,531,270)$  -$   (1,531,270)$   (1,726,498)$

(36,601)   -   (36,601)   126,023

(600,398)   -   (600,398)   (597,965)

(91,281)   -   (91,281)   (44,370)

(655,703)   -   (655,703)   (397,599)

-   -   -   (142,669)

(17,444)   -   (17,444)   (19,037)

-   -   -   (140,813)

(77,389)   -   (77,389)   (77,372)

(3,010,086)   -   (3,010,086)   (3,020,300)

-   44,186   44,186   341,999

-   7,712   7,712   32,271

-   51,898   51,898   374,270

(3,010,086)   51,898   (2,958,188)   (2,646,030)

1,678,730   -   1,678,730   1,662,086

326,650   -   326,650   304,713

314,897   -   314,897   345,236

190,187   -   190,187   185,064

138,214   -   138,214   132,247

124,580   -   124,580   116,949

295,688   -   295,688   270,236

29,502   -   29,502   32,241

99,749   -   99,749   100,727

24,508   6,504   31,012   8,228

516   481   997   4,981

12,889   -   12,889   37,900

3,236,110   6,985   3,243,095   3,200,608

226,024   58,883   284,907   554,578

10,998,580   9,362,879   20,361,459   19,863,637

-   -   -   (56,756)

10,998,580   9,362,879   20,361,459   19,806,881

11,224,604$  9,421,762$   20,646,366$   20,361,459$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

2013

23

CITY OF PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2013

With Comparative Amounts for  September 30, 2012

2013 2012

Special Revenue Total

Community Capital Governmental

General Redevelopment Improvement Funds Total

ASSETS

Cash, pooled cash and cash equivalents 2,556,857$   58,280$   -$   2,615,137$   1,845,810$

Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 950,387   390,735   342,700   1,683,822   2,045,022

Receivables (Net of allowance):

Taxes 34,441   -   -   34,441   23,758

Accounts 18,258   -   -   18,258   22,237

Due from other funds 120,027   915,308   25,225   1,060,560   1,189,086

Prepaid items 3,235   -   -   3,235   3,413

TOTAL ASSETS 3,683,205$   1,364,323$   367,925$   5,415,453$   5,129,326$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 56,856$   25,098$   -$   81,954$   88,082$

Accrued liabilities 82,983   33,182   -   116,165   90,239

Deferred revenue 33,654   -   -   33,654   29,326

Due to other funds 924,545   -   -   924,545   924,545

Due to other governments 4,388   -   -   4,388   3,659

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,102,426   58,280   -   1,160,706   1,135,851

FUND BALANCES

Fund balances

Nonspendable:

Prepaid items 3,235 -   -   3,235   3,413

Restricted for:

Police Benevolence - Johnny Cash reserve 86,433 -   -   86,433   83,985

Capital projects - transportation 746,379 -   -   746,379   722,082

Capital projects - police and fire 117,575 -   -   117,575   108,272

Capital projects - infrastructure -   -   479,992   479,992   285,856

Community redevelopment -   1,306,043   -   1,306,043   1,855,662

Unassigned

General fund 1,627,157   -   1,627,157   1,010,959

Capital Improvement Fund (deficit) -   -   (112,067)   (112,067)   (76,754)

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,580,779   1,306,043   367,925   4,254,747   3,993,475

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 3,683,205$   1,364,323$   367,925$   5,415,453$   5,129,326$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

24

CITY OF PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2013

Fund Balances - total governmental funds 4,254,747$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of

  net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial

resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds.

Governmental capital assets 11,676,053$

Less accumulated depreciation (4,549,587)